
In re the investigation into the overearnings and
modernization of Eastern Missouri Telephone Company,
Missouri Telephone Company, and ALLTEL Missouri, Inc .

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 21st
day of December, 1995 .

Case No . TO-96-147

QRDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

On November 9, 1995, the Missouri Public Service Commission

(Commission) issued an Order And Notice which created this docket (TO-96-147) .

The Commission established TO-96-147 to address any potential or alleged over

earning by Eastern Missouri Telephone Company (Eastern), Missouri Telephone

Company (Missouri), and ALLTEL Missouri, Inc . (ALLTEL-MO) (hereinafter

collectively referred to as the ALLTEL companies) . An equally important purpose

of this docket is to attempt to ensure the ALLTEL companies' compliance with the

Commission's modernization rules .

On November 22, 1995, a unanimous stipulation And Agreement (S&A) was

filed . The signatories to the S&A are the ALLTEL companies, the Missouri Public

service Commission Staff (Staff), the Office of the Public Counsel (OPC),

AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc . (AT&T), Midwest Independent Coin

Payphone Association (MICPA), Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT), United

Telephone Company of Missouri (United), MCI Telecommunications Corporation (MCI),

and the Competitive Telecommunications Association of Missouri (COMPTel) . The

unanimous Stipulation And Agreement is attached hereto and marked "Attachment 1" .

.

	

The following is a summary of the S&A . This is not intended to be

an all-inclusive recitation of the S&A, but rather a summary of the major points

thereof .



The S&A provides that ALLTEL-MO will complete its modernization

project no later than December 31, 1997, and that ALLTEL-MO will submit quarterly

modernization reports to the Staff and OPC . Under the ALLTEL companies'

modernization plan, ALLTEL proposes to modernize all central offices to digital

offices and have facilities in place by the end of 1997 . This will provide all

one-party service with touch-tone to all of their exchanges . The change to

digital offices will also provide the capability for custom calling services,

E-911, and CLASS services .

The S&A further provides that the unrecovered Account 2215

(electromechanical switching equipment) shall be amortized over a four-year

period beginning January 1, 1995, at the rate of $680,664 per year . The S&A

further provides that ALLTEL-MO will perform a depreciation study on its

consolidated Missouri operations to be submitted with its next rate case filing

or by December 31, 1998, whichever comes first .

The parties further agreed in the S&A that the Commission should

approve a consolidated tariff by the ALLTEL companies as follows :

(A)

	

ALLTEL-MO will file a new access tariff applicable to all of

the exchanges previously served by ALLTEL-MO, Eastern and Missouri .

	

The tariffs

of Eastern, Missouri, and ALLTEL-MO will be canceled on January 1, 1996, and

ALLTEL-MO's existing local and general exchange tariff will be replaced by

Mo . P .S .C . No . 2 to include the tariff provisions applicable to the exchanges

previously served by Eastern and Missouri ; and

(B)

	

a net annual revenue reduction of $392,000 consisting of the

elimination of mileage charges currently paid by ALLTEL-MO customers in certain

exchanges (-$368,000), reductions in certain intrastate access charges

(-$180,000), elimination of or reductions in certain private payphone charges

(-$24,000), and increases in basic local exchange rates (+$180,000) -- an



increase of $ .30 per access line over the revenue-neutral consolidated local

exchange rate structure .

ALLTEL-MO also agreed to make the investment necessary for the

Sullivan County Hospital to participate in a telemedicine trial .

The ALLTEL companies advised its customers o£ this matter by a

mailing dated December 8, 1995, as shown by late-filed exhibit 9 .

On December 8, 1995, the Commission held an on-the-record

presentation of the Stipulation And Agreement at which all parties were present .

During the presentation, several late-filed exhibits were requested of the

parties .

On December 13, 1995, ALLTEL filed late-filed exhibits 9, 10, 11, and

12 . The Commission issued a notice on December 14, 1995, allowing parties to

object or otherwise respond to the late-filed exhibits no later than December 19,

1995 . No objections to the late-filed exhibits were filed . The Commission will

"

	

receive late-filed exhibits 9, 10, 11, and 12 into the record .

The commission has considered the unanimous Stipulation And

Agreement, the testimony admitted into the record at the on-the-record

presentation of the Stipulation And Agreement, the comments of the parties at the

on-the-record presentation, and the late-filed exhibits . After consideration of

all this material, the Commission finds that the Stipulation And Agreement is

reasonable and should be approved . The Commission finds that the Stipulation And

Agreement provides a good solution to ALLTEL-MO's overearnings situation while

at the same time addressing the need for modernization . The Commission finds

that elimination of mileage, touch-tone, and pay phone usage charges, the

provision of one-party touch-tone service to all customers, and the establishment

of a more uniform method of applying rates are all benefits associated with the

Stipulation And Agreement . The Commission finds that another benefit to

customers is their ability to obtain customer calling services, E-911, and



CLASS services through the future installation of digital offices by the end of

1997 . ALLTEL-MO shall file revised tariff sheets to implement the provisions of

the Stipulation And Agreement . The revised tariff sheets shall bear an effective

date of January 1, 1996 .

The Commission notes that since this Stipulation And Agreement

addresses the earnings of the ALLTEL companies and system modernization in

concert, significant progress towards system modernization is achieved without

an overall telephone company revenue increase . In cases where modernization has

been addressed exclusively, revenue requirement increases frequently occur to pay

the expenses associated with modernization .

The Commission would further note its expectation that in the context

of a competitive intrastate long distance market, the cumulative effect of

reductions in access rates charged to intrastate long distance service providers

will be a reduction in rates charged by such intrastate long distance service

providers to their customers .

Finally, the majority fully shares the legitimate concern of

Commissioner Kenneth McClure with respect to the brevity of notice provided to

customers of the ALLTEL companies . The ALLTEL companies mailed notice of

potential rate impacts the same day as the evidentiary hearing, thus eliminating

an opportunity for customer input . The Commission suggests that parties endeavor

in future cases of this type to provide customers with notice of potential rate

impacts early enough so that an opportunity to participate in the process is

afforded . The Commission notes that the Office of the Public Counsel is a

signatory to the Stipulation And Agreement .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1 .

	

That late-filed exhibits 9, 10, 11, and 12 be, and are hereby,

received as evidence into the record .



2 .

	

That the Stipulation And Agreement filed on November 22, 1995,

by the parties to this case, attached hereto and marked as Attachment 1, be, and

is hereby, approved .

3 .

	

That ALLTEL Missouri, Inc ., shall file tariff sheets to

implement the provisions of the Stipulation And Agreement no later than

December 27, 1995, such tariff sheets to bear an effective date o£ January 1,

1996 .

9 .

	

That this order shall become effective on the 1st day of

January, 1996 .

( S E A L )

Mueller, Chm ., Kincheloe and
Drainer, CC ., concur .
McClure, C ., dissents, with
opinion .
Crumpton, C ., absent .

BY THE COMMISSION

A1112

David L. Rauch
Executive Secretary



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Attachment 1
Page 1 of 22 pages

In re : The investigation into

	

)
the over-earnings and

	

)
modernization of Eastern Missouri

	

)

	

Case No . TO-96-147
Telephone Company, Missouri

	

)
Telephone Company and ALLTEL

	

)
Missouri, Inc .

	

)

'The Commission has already approved the modernization plans
submitted by Eastern and Missouri .

'GTE Midwest Incorporated and Sprint were invited to the
discussions but did not participate .

RUED
NOiV 22 19Sv

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

	

PUBLIC M150URI
SERJIBE CON,M~~SIv

Late in 1994, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service

Commission (Staff) and the Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) were

undertaking reviews of the earnings of Eastern Missouri Telephone

Company (Eastern), Missouri Telephone Company (Missouri) and ALLTEL

Missouri, Inc . (ALLTEL-MO) (hereinafter collectively referred to as

the ALLTEL companies) . The Staff was also engaged in a review of

the modernization plan filed by ALLTEL-MO pursuant to 4 CSR

240-32 .100 .' Upon completion of their preliminary earnings

analyses, the Staff and OPC commenced discussions with the ALLTEL

companies . Thereafter, AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc .

(AT&T), Midwest Independent Coin Payphone Association (MICPA),

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT), United Telephone

Company of Missouri (United), MCI Telecommunications Corporation

(MCI) and the Competitive Telecommunications Association of

Missouri (Comptel) were invited to join the negotiations .' As a



result of extensive negotiations, the signatories hereto stipulate

and agree as follows :

1 .

	

ALLTEL-MO shall modernize its system in accordance with

the four (4) year modernization plan previously filed in Case No .

TO-93-309 (a summary of which is appended hereto as Attachment A),

with the understanding that completion of certain projects may

"shift" from one year to another within reasonable parameters, but

that the entire modernization project will still be completed no

later than December 31, 1997, as previously proposed . ALLTEL-MO

shall submit to the Staff of the Commission's Telecommunications

department and OPC quarterly modernization reports containing the

information shown on Attachment B .

2 . The unrecovered Account 2215 (Electro-mechanical

switching equipment) plant balance of ALLTEL-MO at

December 31, 1994, shall be amortized over a four (4) year period

beginning January 1, 1995, at the rate of $680,664 annually . After

this period (assuming no intervening changes due to a rate case),

ALLTEL-MO will continue to book this amortization and credit a

reserve account to be specified, until the Commission approves a

change either 1) upon agreement of the parties made with due regard

to the Company's then-existing earnings situation or 2) in the

course of a general rate proceeding . In the event that a general

rate proceeding occurs during the 4-year amortization period, the

parties are not precluded from arguing for, and the Commission is

not precluded from adopting, changes to this amortization .

- Page 2 -

Attachment 1
Paae 2 of 22 oaoes



Attachment 1.
Pane 3 of 22 panes

3 .

	

ALLTEL-MO agrees to perform a depreciation study on its

consolidated Missouri operations to be submitted with its next rate

case filing or by December 31, 1998, whichever comes first, and to

provide actuarial data as available in electronic format for all

accounts so that the Staff may perform its own independent

depreciation study at that time . Actuarial data will be maintained

on the merged company on a going forward basis effective with the

date of the merger .

4 .

	

The Commission should approve a consolidated tariff to be

filed by the ALLTEL companies the effect of which is as follows :

A .

	

Eastern's, Missouri's and ALLTEL-MO's tariffs will

be cancelled on January 1, 1996, and ALLTEL-MO's existing local and

general exchange tariff will be replaced by Mo P .S .C . No . 2 to

include the tariff provisions applicable to the exchanges

previously served by Eastern and Missouri . ALLTEL-MO will file a

new access tariff applicable to all of the exchanges previously

served by ALLTEL-MO, Eastern and Missouri . Separate access rate

structures will continue to exist until the Commission approves

consolidated access rates . (See p . 5, paragraph 4 .C .) . Concurrent

with the effective date of ALLTEL-MO's access tariff, ALLTEL-MO's

concurrence in the Oregon Farmers access tariff will cease .

ALLTEL-MO's tariff sheets implementing the provisions of this

Stipulation and Agreement will become effective for billings

rendered on and after January 1, 1996 .

B .

	

Revenues will be reduced by approximately $392,000

on an annual basis . This "net" reduction in revenues occurs as a

- Page 3 -



Attachment 1
Paqe 4 of ?2 napes

result of 1) the elimination of mileage charges currently paid by

ALLTEL-MO customers in certain exchanges ($368,000) ; 2) reductions

in certain intrastate access charges ($180,000) as shown in

Attachment C ; 3) the elimination of or reductions in certain .

private payphone charges ($24,000) ; and 4) increases in basic local

exchange rates ($180,000 -- an increase of $ .30 per access line

over the revenue neutral consolidated local exchange rate

structure) .

C . A new local exchange rate structure, shown in

Attachment D, will apply to all exchanges that have the capacity to

offer one-party service to all customers . Existing mileage and

touch-tone charges will also be eliminated for this same group of

exchanges . All customers located in these exchanges will be

provided with one-party and touch-tone service . In addition,

private payphone usage charges will be eliminated in all exchanges

and the rate for selective class of call screening will be reduced

to $2 per month . Also, certain revisions will be made to the rules

and regulations regarding the provision of private payphone

service . The signatories propose that these tariff changes become

effective for billings rendered on and after January 1, 1996 .

Exchanges that do not presently have the capability to provide

all customers with one-party service will continue to bill

customers existing local exchange rates, including touch-tone and

mileage charges but excluding private payphone usage charges .

	

In

addition, existing mileage and touch-tone charges will continue to

apply to customers located in these exchanges until the exchange

- Page 4 -



Attachment
Page 5 of ?? Panes

has been modernized to provide customers with all one-party

service . At the time an exchange is modernized to all one-party

service, ALLTEL-MO will take appropriate action to convert

customers to the local exchange rate structure inAttachment D as

well as eliminate the application of mileage and touch-tone charges

within 30 days after an exchange has been modernized . All

customers within the exchange will then automatically be provided

with one-party and touch-tone service . Customers should be

notified of these rate and service adjustments no later than their

first bill reflecting the rate changes .

The local and general exchange portions (except access) of the

tariffs of ALLTEL-MO, Eastern and Missouri will be consolidated

into the new local and general exchange tariff of ALLTEL-MO which

includes the rate adjustments indicated above . This tariff will

also consolidate, on a revenue neutral basis, the rates for all

other services (except access) contained in the existing tariffs of

the three companies . These changes are shown in Attachment E .

ALLTEL-MO shall file proposed consolidated access rates no later

than 18 months after the effective date of the Commission's order

approving this agreement, provided however, that this deadline may

be extended by up to six months so long as ALLTEL-MO files a

general rate case within 24 months of the effective date of the

Commission's order approving this agreement . With the exception of

the previously described local exchange, mileage and touch-tone

rate applications, the new consolidated rates (i .e ., those other

than local exchange, mileage and touch-tone) will apply to all

- Page 5 -



Attachment 1
Paqe 6 of 22 Panes

subscribers regardless of whether the exchange has been modernized

to provide all one-party service .

D .

	

ALLTEL-MO shall notify all of its customers (except

access only customers) by individual customer mailing no later than

December 8, 1995, of the proposed new local exchange rate structure

as well as the proposed consolidation of the general exchange

portions of the tariffs of the three companies . This notice will

enable customers to call ALLTEL-MO's local business offices and get

more information on the proposed rates prior to those rates

becoming effective . All customer notices resulting from this

agreement have been agreed to by the Company, OPC and the Staff .

5 . ALLTEL-MO agrees to make the investment necessary

(budgeted at roughly $100,000) for the Sullivan County Hospital to

participate in a telemedicine trial . In addition, ALLTEL-MO agrees

to bear the maintenance and operating costs (budgeted at roughly

$17,000 annually) of that investment for the remainder of the

three-year trial .

6 .

	

ALLTEL-MO shall continue to submit monthly surveillance

reports to the Staff in substantially the same form as is currently

being done . After approval of the legal entity merger (Case

No . TM-95-87), such reports shall be provided on a consolidated

basis .

7 .

	

In the event the Commission approves this Stipulation and

Agreement in its entirety, the Staff and OPC will drop their

pending earnings .reviews of the Joint Applicants .

- Page 6 -



8 .

	

None of the signatories to this Stipulation and Agreement

shall have been deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any

ratemaking or procedural principle or any method of cost

determination or cost allocation, or any service or payment

standard and none of the signatories shall be prejudiced or bound

in any manner by the terms of this Stipulation and Agreement in

this or any other proceeding, except as otherwise expressly

specified herein .

9 . This Stipulation and Agreement has resulted from

extensive negotiations among the signatories and the terms hereof

are interdependent . In the event the Commission does not approve

and adopt this Stipulation and Agreement in total, then this

Stipulation and Agreement shall be void and no signatory shall be

bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof .

10 .

	

In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of

this Stipulation and Agreement, the Parties waive, with respect to

the issues resolved herein : their respective rights pursuant to

Section 536 .080 .1 RSMo 1994 to present testimony, to cross-examine

witnesses, and to present oral argument and written briefs ; their

respective rights to the reading of the transcript by the

Commission pursuant to Section 536 .080 .2 RSMo 1994 ; and their

respective rights to judicial review pursuant to Section 386 .510

RSMo 1994 .

11 . None of the signatories to this Stipulation and Agreement

shall have been deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any

ratemaking or procedural principle or any method of cost

- Page 7 -

Attachment 1
Paoe 7 of 22 panes



Attachment 1
Pane 8 of ?P panes

determination or cost allocation, or any service or payment

standard and none of the signatories shall be prejudiced or bound

in any manner by the terms of this Stipulation and Agreement in

this or any other proceeding, except as otherwise expressly

specified herein .

12 .

	

If requested by the Commission, the Staff shall have the

right to submit to the Commission a memorandum explaining its

rationale for entering into this Stipulation and Agreement, Each

Party of record shall be served with a copy of any memorandum and

shall be entitled to submit to the Commission, within five (5) days

of receipt of Staff's memorandum, a responsive memorandum which

shall also be served on all Parties . All memoranda submitted by

the Parties shall be considered privileged in the same manner as

are settlement discussions under the Commission's rules, shall be

maintained on a confidential basis by all Parties, and shall not

become a part of the record of this proceeding or bind or prejudice

the Party submitting such memorandum in any future proceeding or in

this proceeding whether or not the Commission approves this

Stipulation and Agreement . The contents of any memorandum provided

by any Party are its own and are not acquiesced in or otherwise

adopted by the other signatories to the Stipulation and Agreement,

whether or not the Commission approves and adopts this Stipulation

and Agreement .

The Staff shall also have the right to provide, at any agenda

meeting at which this Stipulation and Agreement is noticed to be

considered by the Commission, whatever oral explanation the

- Page 8 -



Commission requests, provided that the Staff shall, to the extent

reasonably practicable, provide the other Parties with advance

notice of when the Staff shall respond to the Commission's request

for such explanation once such explanation is requested from Staff .

Staff's oral explanation shall be

except to the extent it refers to

protected from disclosure pursuant

in this case .

WHEREFORE, the signatories respectfully request that the

Commission issue its order approving the terms of this Stipulation

and Agreement as soon as practicable .

Respectfully submitted,

w
W .R . Eng and, III
Attorney at Law
P .O . Box 456
312 East Capitol Avenue
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456
(314) 635-7166

Stephen B . Rowell
Attorney at Law
P .O . Box 2177
One Allied Drive
Little Rock, AR 72203

ATTORNEYS FOR ALLTEL
MISSOURI, INC ., EASTERN
MISSOURI TELEPHONE COMPANY
AND MISSOURI TELEPHONE COMPANY

subject to public disclosure,

matters that are privileged or

to any Protective Order issued

R bert J .

	

cc
Cherlyn D . McGowan
P .O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(314) 7S1-8705

Attachment 1
?aae 9 of 22 Pages

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STAFF OF
THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION



Katherine C . Swaller

	

-, I
~'_~

100 North Tucker BoulevaYd
Room 630
St . Louis, MO 63101-1976
(314) 247-3060

ATTORNEY FOR SOUTHWESTERN
TELEPHONE COMPANY

Michael F . Dandino
Assistant Public Counsel
P .O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(314) 751-5559

ATTORNEY FOR THE OFFICE OF
PUBLIC COUNSEL

BELL

THE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Paul S . DeFord
2600 Mutual Benext ife
2345 Grand Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 842-0820

ATTORNEY FOR AT&T
COMMUNICATIONS OF THE
SOUTHWEST, INC .

William M . Barvick
Attorney at Law
240 East High Street
Suite 202
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(314) 634-4737

ATTORNEY FOR MIDWEST
INDEPENDENT COIN PAYPHONE
ASSOCIATION

Attachment 1
Pane 1 0 of'? napes

Bldg .

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or
hand-delivered to all counsel shown on the attached service list
this 22nd day of November, 1995 .



X=Digital Switching
O=Multi-Party Elimination
E=Equal Access Availability

CASE N0 . 70-96-147
Attachment 1

ALLTEL 4 YEAR MODERNIZA i SON PLAN - COMBINED

	

Pane 11. of 22 paces

ATTACHMENT A

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4
EXCHANGE PRIOR 1994 1995 1996 1997
CLUBB XOE
CROCKER XE 0
DIXON XE 0
DONIPHAN XE 0
FAIRDEALING 0 XE
FAIRVIEW 0 XE
FLORENCE X OE
GRANDIN XOE
GREENVILLE XOE
HOLLIDAY XOE
IBERIA XE O
LACLEDE XOE
LIBERAL XE 0
MADISON X OE
MENDON XOE
MILAN XOE
MINDENMINES XOE
MYRTLE XOE
NAYLOR XOE
NEELYVILLE XOE
OXLY XOE
PATTERSON XOE
PIEDMONT XE 0
PONDER XOE
PURDY XOE
ROTHVILLE XOE
SO MYRTLE XOE
ST ELIZABETH XE 0
STARK CITY O XE
STOTTS CITY O XE
STOVER X OE
SUMNER XOE
VANDALIA XE 0
VERONA 0 XE
WAPPAPELLO PARK XOE
WHEATON 0 XE
WILLIAMSVILLE X OE

COMBINED.4YR



Actual
Total Dollars

Capital Dollars
Expense Dollars

Explain differences over 10%

CASE NO . 70-96-147

Switch Conversions Equal Access Conversions R4 Upgrades
Date Completed Date Implemented Date Construction completed
Exchange Name Exchange Name Date Tariff effective
DTMF Availability date Total Access Lines Exchange Name
911 Availability date Budgeted Total Access Lines
Custom Calling Features Total Dollars Number of upgrades

Features Available Capital Dollars Budgeted
Availability date Expense Dollars Total Dollars

Total Access Lines Actual Capital Dollars
Single Party Total Dollars Expense Dollars
Multi Party Capital Dollars Actual

Type of switch Expense Dollars Total Dollars
Budgeted Explain differences over 10% Capital Dollars

Total Dollars Expense Dollars
Capital Dollars Explain differences over 10%
Expense Dollars



Attachment C

TO-96-147 ACCESS RATE ADJUSTMENTS

.Attachment 1
Pane 13 of 22 canes

ATTACHMENT C

INTERLATA
CURRENT
RATE

PROPOSED
RATE

ALLTEL MO ORIGINATING $0.0536 $0.0478
TERMINATING $0.0919 $0.0919

MISSOURI TELE. ORIGINATING $0.0478 $0.0478
TERMINATING $0.0818 $0.0818

EASTERNMO ORIGINATING $0.0864 $0.0478
TERMINATING $0.1480 $0.1480

CURRENT PROPOSED
INTRALATA RATE RATE

MISSOURI ORIGINATING $0.0325 $0.0271
TERMINATING $0.0557 $0.0557



TO-96-147 Attachement D

Rate Structure for all One-Party Exchanges

Attachment 1
Pane 14 of 22 oaoes

This Proposal eliminates Touch-Tone and Mileage Charges in all One-Party Exchanges
Rate Group 1 = <1,499 access lines; Rate Group 2 = > 1,499 access lines

ATTACHMENT D-1

iService Ratio
To R1

Rate
Grou 1

Rate
Grouo. 2

Business
B1 1 .79 $13.15 $14.05
Trunk 2.68 $19.69 $21 .06
COCOT n/a $30.00 $30.00
Centrex n/a $14.60 $14.60
Semi-Pub 2.68 $19.69 $21.06

Residential
$7 .85R1 $7 .35



Exchange
Albany
Aldrich
Allendale
Bellflower
Clubb
Coffey
Crocker
Eolia
Fair Play
Fairdealing
Fairview
Grant City
Greenville
Halfway
Holliday
'Jameson
Laclede
Libera~I
Madison
Martinsbur
Mendon
Middletown
Mindenmines
Morrisville
M rile
Na for
Neel ville
New Hartford
Olne
Oxl
Patterson
Pattonsbur~

TO-96-147 Attachement D (Residential Lines)

=vn
n c*o ans
o n

aan
N

Residential
Quantity as of 10/14/94

Current
Touch

Current
One

Current
One Pty.

Proposed
% Change

Proposed
% Change

One
Part

Multi
Part

Touch
Tone

Tone
Rate

Party
Rate

W/ T.T .
Rate

Proposed
Rate

W/Out
T. Tone

With
T. Tone

964 630 $1 .05 $7.15 $8 .20 $7.35 3% -10%
374 224 $1 .05 $6 .05 $7.10 $7.35 21% 4%
89 34 $1 .05 $6.05 _$7 .10 $_7.35 21% 4%
305 168 $1 .00 $7.50 $8 .50 $7 .35 -2% -14%
88 251 227 $1 .65 $4.85 $6 .50 $7.35 52% 13%
116 59 $1 .05 $6 .05 $7.10 $7.35 21% 4%
963
439

141 843
3,181

$1 .65
$1 .00

$5.55
$7.00

$7 .20
$8 .00

$7 .35
$7.35

32%
5%

2%
-8%

410 258 $1 .05 $6 .05 $7.10 $7.35 21% 4%
545 161 484 $1 .65 $5.20 $6.85 $7 .35 41% 7%
333 242 $1 .65 $5.55 $7.20 $7 .35 32% 2%
584 309 $1 .05 $6.60 $7.65 $7 .35 11% -4%
418 263 458 $1 .65 $5.20 $6,85 $7.35 41% 7%
445 285 $1 .05 $6 .05 $7 .10 $7 .35 21% 4%
111 104 115 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
158 87 $1 .05 $6 .05 $7.10 $7.35 21% 4%
206 42 133 $1 .65 $4 .85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
343 175 409 $1 .65 $5_.20 $6.85 $7 .35 41% 7%
339 270 408 $1 .65 $5.20 $6.85 $7.35 41% 7%
281 179 $1 .00 $6.25 $7.25 $7.35 18% 1%
152 183 182 $1 .65 $4.85 $6 .50 $7 .35 52% 13%
340 169 $1 .00 $6.75 $7.75 $7.35 9% -5%
133 95 145 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
69, 482 $1 .05 $6.60 $7.65 $7.35 11% -4%
187 185 257 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
318 82 253 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
412 262 480 $1 .65 $5.20 $6.85 $7.35 41% 7%
160 85 $1 .00 $6.75 $7.75 $7.35 9% -5%
223 99 $1 .00 $7.00 $8.00 $7 .35 5% -8%
139 191 219 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
362 204 384 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
505 257 $1 .05 $6.60 $7 .65 $7.35 11% -4%'



TO-96-147 Attacheml'Rt D (Residential Lines)

vaw rr
r° w
n

of 3
(D

-r, c+

N

Residential
Quantit as of 10/14/94

Current
Touch

Current
One

Current
One Pty.

Proposed
% Change

Proposed
% Change

One Multi Touch Tone Party W/ T.T . Proposed W/Out With
Exchange Pa Party Tone Rate Rate Rate Rate T. Tone T. Tone
Pleasant Hoe 845 617 $1 .05 $6 .60 $7.65 $7.35 11% -4%
Polk 469 298 $1 .05 $6.05 $7 .10 $7.35 21 0% 4%
Ponder 132 250 267 $1 .65 $4.85 $6 .50 $7 .35 52% 13%
Purd 1,119 841 $1 .65 $6.35 $8.00 $7 .35 16% -8%
Rothville 83 51 75 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
Silex 605 422 $1 .00 $7.00 $8.00 $7.35 5% -8%
St . Elizabeth 153 101 160 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
Stark City 283 194 $1 .65 $5.55 $7.20 $7.35 32% 2%
Stotts City 243 167 $1 .65 $5.55 $7.20 $7.35 32% 2%
Stover 750 312 752 $1 .65 $5 .55 $7.20 $7.35 32% 2%
Sumner 102 30 73 $1 .65 $4 .85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
Union Star 341 192 $1 .05 $6 .05 $7.10 $7.35 21% 4%
Verona 545 405 $1 .65 $5.90 $7.55 $7.35 25% -3%
Wa a ello P 122 247 256 $1 .65 $4.85 $6.50 $7.35 52% 13%
Wheaton 780 555 $1 .65 $5 .90 $7.55 $7.35 250% -3%
Williamsville 397 268 580 $1 .65 $5 .20 $6.85 $7.35 41% 7%
Winston 331 182 $1 .05 $6.05 $7.10 $7.35 21% 4%

Rate Gp. 2
Bolivar 4,865 3,667 $1 .05 $7.15 $8.20 $7.85 10% -4%
Dixon 1,675 371 1,665 $1 .65 $5.55 $7.20 $7.85 41% 9%
Doni an 2,346 483 2,136 $1 .65 $5.80 $7.45 $7.85 35% 5%
Gallatin 1,341 855 $1 .05 $7.15 $8.20 $7.85 10% -4%
Iberia 953 403 950 $1 .65 $5.55 $7 .20 $7.85 41% 90/,
Milan 939 282 770, $1 .65 $5.55 $7.20 $7.85 41% 9%
Piedmont 1,587 361 1,514 $1 .65 $5.55 $7.20 $7.85 41% 9%
Stockton 2,102 1,439 $1 .05 $7.15 $8.20 $7.85 10% -4%
Vandalia 1,192 317 885 $1 .65 $5.55 $7.20 $7.85 41% 9%

35,433 6,085 28,819



H

z

d

TO-96-147 Attachement D (Business Lines)

Quantity Quantity Current
Bus . Bus. Touch Current

One-Pty. Multi Tone B1
Exchange B1 Pty. Rate Rate

Current
B1

W/T. T.
Rate

Proposed Proposed
Proposed % Change % Change

B1 W/ Out With
Rate T. Tone T. Tone

Albany 249 $1 .20 $12.45 $13.65 $13.15 6% -4%
Aldrich 14 $1 .20 $10.50 $11 .70 $13.15 25% 12%
Allendale 12 $1 .20 $10.50 $11 .70 $13.15 25% 12%
Bellflower 12 $1 .00 $10.50 $11.50 $13.15 25% 14%
Clubb 4 16 $1 .65 $9.75 $11.40 $13.15 35% 15%
Coffe 20 $1 .20 $10.50 $11.70 $13.15 250/6 12%
Crocker 145 3 $1 .65 $11 .10 $12.75 $13.15 18% 3%
Eolia 45 $1 .00 $10.00 $11.00 $13.15 32% 20%
Fair Play 39 $1 .20 $10.50 $11.70 $13.15 25% 12%
Fairdealin 34 5 $1 .65 $10.35 $12.00 $13.15 27% 10%
Fairview 20 $1 .65 $11 .05 $12.70 $13.15 19% 4%
Grant City 127 $1 .20 $11 .50 $12.70 $13.15 14% 4%
Greenville 108 8 $1 .65 $10.35 $12.00 $13.15 27% 10%
Halfway 31 $1 .20 $10.50 $11.70 $13.15 25% 12%
Hollida 12 1 $1 .65 $9.75 $11.40 - $13.15 35% 15%
Jameson 27 $1 .20 $10.50 $11.70 $13.15 25% 12%
Laclede 33 0 $1 .65 $9.75 $11.40 $13.15 35% 15%
Liberal 56 6 $1 .65 $10.35 $12.00 $13.15 27% 10%
Madison 47 6 $1 .65 $10.35 $12.00 $13.15 27% 10%
Martinsbur 47 $1 .00 $9.30 $10.30 $13.15 41% 28%
Mendon 32 4 $1 .65 $9 .75 $1.1 .40 $13.15 35% 15%
Middletown 27 $1 .00 $9.80 $10.80 $13.15 34% 22%
Mindenmines 21 1 $1 .65 $9.75 $11.40 $13.15 35% 15%
Morrisville 49 $1 .20 $11 .50 $12.70 $13.15 14% 4%
Myrtle 13 5 $1 .65 $9.75 $11 .40 $13.15 35% 15%
Na for 47 1 $1 .65 $9.75 $11.40 $13.15 35% 15%
Neel ville 84 8 $1 .65 $10.35 $12.00 $13.15 27% 10%
New Hartford 10 $1 .00 $9.80 $10.80 $13.15 34% 22%
Olne 14 $1 .00 $10.00 $11 .00 $13.15 32% 20%
Oxl 10 8 $1 .65 $9.75 $11 .40 $13.15 35% 15%
Patterson 38 9 $1 .65 $9.75 $11 .40 $13.15 35% 15%
Pattonsbur. 69 $1 .20 $11.50 $12.70 $13.15 14% 4%



TO-96-147 Attachemi?Rf D (Business Lines)

00 `3

0

N i-+
N

QuantityQuantity
Bus.

One-Pty.

QuantityQuantity
Bus.
Multi

Current
Touch Current

B1

Current
B1

W/ T.T .
Proposed

B1

Proposed
% Change
W/ Out

Proposed
% Change

With
Exchange B1 Pt . Rate Rate Rate Rate T. Tone T. Tone
Pleasant Hoe 59 $1 .20 $11 .50 $12.70 $13.15 14% 4%
Polk 16 $1 .20 $10.50 $11.70 $13.15 25% 12%
Ponder 8 13 $1 .65 $9.75 $11 .40 $13.15 35% 15%
Purd 125 $1 .65 $12.75 $14.40 $13.15 3% -9%
Rothville 9 1 $1 .65 $9.75 $11.40 $13.15 35% 15%
Silex 52 $1 .00 $10.00 $11.00 $13.15 32% 20%
St . Elizabeth 33 1 $1 .65 $9.75 $11.40 $13.15 35% 15 0%
Stark City 14 $1 .65 $11 .05 $12.70 $13.15 19% 4%
Stotts City 18 $1 .65 $11.05 $12.70 $13.15 19%-4%
Stover 124 3 $1 .65 $11.10 $12.75 $13.15 18% 3%
Sumner 15 5 $1 .65 $9.75 $11.40 $13.15 35% 15%
Union Star 29 $1 .20 $10.50 $11 .70 $13.15 25% 12%
Verona 70 $1 .65 $11.90 $13.55 $13.15 11% -3%
Wa a ello P 14 9 $1 .65 $9.75 $11 .40 $13.15 35% 15°/n
Wheaton 93 $1 .65 $11 .90 $13.55 $13.15 11% -3%
Williamsville 51 2 $1 .65 $10.35 $12.00 $13.15 27% 10%
Winston 29 $1 .20 $10.50 $11.70 $13.15 25% 12%I

Rate G . 2
Bolivar 778 $1 .20 $12.45 $13.65 $14.05 13% 3%
Dixon 211 9 $1 .65 $11 .10 $12.75 $14.05 27% 10%
Doni an 458 10 $1 .65 $11 .65 $13.30 $14.05 21% 6%
Gallatin 262 $1 .20 $12.45 $13.65 $14.05 13% 3%
Iberia 119 10 $1 .65 $11 .10 $12.75 $14.05 27% 10%
Milan 274 5 $1 .65 $11 .10 $12.75 $14.05 27% 10%
Piedmont 309 12 $1.65 $11.10 $12.75 $14.05 27% 10%
Stockton 340 $1 .20 $12.45 $13.65 $14.05 13% 3%
Vandalia 236 13 $1 .65 $11 .10 $12.75 $14.05 27% 10%

5,2421 - 1751



TO-96-147 Attachement D (PBX & Key System Lines)

n rr
n
v

0 0

0
w
n

Quantity Quantity

Current
Touch
Tone

Current
Key/PBX

Current
Key/PBX
W/ T.T .

Proposed
Proposed % Change
Key/PBX W/ Out

Proposed
% Change

With
Exchange PBX Key S s . Rate Rate Rate Rate T . Tone T . Tone
Albany 0 89 $1 .20 $18.65 $19.85 $19.69 6% -1%
Aldrich 0 0 $1 .20 $15.45 $16.65 $19.69 27% 18%
Allendale 0 0 $1 .20 $15.45 $16.65 $19.69 27% 18%
Bellflower 0 11 $1 .00 $7.50 $8 .50 $19.69 163% 132%
Clubb 0 2 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%
Coffe 0 0 $1 .20 $15.45 $16.65 $19.69 27% 18%
Cracker 0 24 $1 .55 $16.10 $17.75 $19.69 22010 11%
Eolia 0 29 $1 .00 $7.50 $8.50 $19.69 163% 132%
Fair Play 0 5 $1 .20 $15.45 $16.65 $19.69 27% 18%
Fairdealin 0 4 $1 .65 $15.00 $16.65 $19.69 31% 18%
Fairview 1 0_ 0 $1 .65 $15.90 $17.55 $19.69 24% 12%

0 20 $1 .20 $17.00 $18.20 $19.69 16% 8%
Greenville 0 47 $1 .65 $15.00 $16.65 $19.69 31% 18%
Halfway 0 11 $1 .20 $15.45 $16.65 $19.69 27% 18010
Hollida 0 3 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%
Jameson 0 0 $1 .20 $15.45 $16.65 $19.69 27% 18%
Laclede 0 0 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41 010 26010
Liberal 0 20 $1 .65 $15.00 $16.65 $19.69 31% 18%
Madison 0 10 $1 .65 $15,00 $16.65 $19.69 31 0!0 18%
Martinsbur 0 32 $1 .00 $7 .50 $8.50 $19.69 163% 132%
Mendon 0 7 $1 .65 $14,00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%
Middletown 0 15 $1 .00 $7,50 $8.50 $19.69 163% 132%
Mindenmines 0 3 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%
Morrisville 0 15 $1 .20 $17.00 $18.20 $19.69 16% 80/0
Myrtle 0 4 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%
Na for 0 6 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41 010 26%
Neel ville 0 10 $1 .65 $15.00 $16.65 $19.69 31% 18%
New Hartford 0 7 $1 .00 $7.50 $8 .50 $19.69 163% 132%
Olne 0 0 $1 .00 $7.50 $8 .50 $19.69 163% 132010
Oxl 0 0 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%
Patterson 0 6 $1 .6_5 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41 0% 26%
Pattonsburffij 0 7 $1 .20_x. 00 $18.20 $19.69 16% 8%



H

x
hz
n
J

1-3

TO-96-147 Attachement DIBX & Key System Lines)

-o ~

O c+
ro w
N S

ro
0 ~3
-h rr

Quantity
Exchan!.e PBX

Current
Touch

Quantity Tone
Key S s . Rate

Current
Key/PBX
Rate

Current
Key/PBX
W/ T.T .
Rate

Proposed
Key/PBX
Rate

Proposed
% Change
W/ Out
T. Tone

Proposed
% Change,,

With
T. Tone

Pleasant Hole
Polk

0
0

16
2

$1 .20
$1 .20

$17.00
$15.45

$18.20
$16.65

$19.69 16%
$19.6-9--27%

8%
18%,

Ponder 0 2 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%

Purd 21 48 $1 .65 $18.25 $19.90 $19.69 8% -1%

Rothville 0 2 $1 .65 $14 .00 $15.65 $19 .69 41% 26%

Silex 0 34 $1 .00 $7.50 $8.50 $19 .69 163% 132%

St. Elizabeth 0 16 $1 .65 $14 .00 $15.65 $19 .69 41% 26%

Stark City 0 0 $1 .65 $15 .90 $17.55 $19 .69 24% 12%

Stotts City 0 0 $1 .65 $15 .90 $17.55 $19 .69 24% 12%

Stover 0 17 $1 .65 $16 .10 $17.75 $19 .69 22% 11%

Sumner 0 3 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%

Union Star 0 4 $1 .20 $15.45 $16.65 $19.69 27% 18%

Verona 2 31 $1 .65 $17.05 $18.70 $19.69 15% 5%

Wa .a= :eIloP 0 0 $1 .65 $14.00 $15.65 $19.69 41% 26%

Wheaton 0 34 $1 .65 $17.05 $18.70 $19.69 15% 5%

Williamsville 0 0 $1 .65 $15.00 $16 .65 $19.69 31% 18%

Winston 0 0 $1 .20 $15.45 $16 .65 $19.69 27% 18%

Rate Gp. 2
Bolivar 57 529 $1 .20 $18 .65 $19.85 $21 .06 13% 6%

Dixon 0 58 $1 .65 $16 .10 $17.75 $21 .06 31% 19%

Doni an 17 188 $1 .65 $16 .80 $18.45 $21 .06 25% 14%

Gallatin 0 66 $1 .20 $18 .65 $19.85 $21 .06 13% 6%

Iberia 0 29 $1 .65 $16 .10 $17.75 $21 .06 31% 19%

Milan 10 125, $1 .65 $16 .10 $17.75 $21 .06 31% 19%

Piedmont 4 150 $1 .65 $16 .10 $17.75 $21 .06 31% 19%

Stockton 4 95 $1 .20 $18 .65 $19.85 $21 .06 13% 6%

Vandalia 11 98 $1 .65 $16 .10 $17.75 $21 .06 31% 19%

126 1934



2
3
4
5

7
9
9

72
13
14
15
is
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37
33
39
40

42
43
44

46
47
4
a9
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
56
59

CASE NO . TO-96-147

SUMMARY OF DISCRETIONARY SERVICES AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Attachment 1
Pane 21 of 22 naaes

ATTACHMENT E

DESCRIPTION IALLTEL

PRESENTMONIHLYRATE

MTC EMTC

PROPOSED
MONTHLY
RATE

SALT CALL LIST BUS 51 .30 50 .50 $1 .30
!ALT CALL UST RES $0.65 $0.65
!ADC FM 7 53 .00 53 .00 S3 .00
!ADC FiP 2 52 .50 52 .50 $2 .50
!ADC OPT F,FVFG 54 .25 $4 .25 54 .25
ADC ST CALL PARK II 577 .05 $17.05 517 .05
!ADC LINE RATE $11 .60 $11 .60
1CENTREX6F $10 .00 $3 .00
SPEED BUS 87 $2 .75 $2.00 $2 .75 $2 .75
!SPEED RES BC $2 .00 $2.00 $2 .00 52 .00
;SPEED BUS 30# 23 .80 5275 53 .801 53 .80
SPEED RES 30# 52 .75 $2 .75 52 .75 $2 .75
(FORWARDING BUS $2.75 $200 52 .75 5275
FORWARDINGRES 52 .00 $200 $2 .00 $2 .00
WAITING BUS 5275 5200 5275 $2.75
WAITING RES $200 $200 $200 5200
FORWARDING BUS 2F $250 $1 .75 $2 .50 52 .50
FORWARDING RES2F $1 .75 $1 .75 $1 .75 $1 .75
(FORWARDING BUS 3F 5225 $1 .25 $2 .25 $2 .25
FORWARDiNGRES3F $1 .50 $1 .25 $1 .50 $1 .50
IWAITING BUS2F 52 .50 51 .75 $2 .50 $250
I WAITINGRES2F $1 .75 $1 .75 SI .75 51 .75
WAITING BUS 3F $2 .25 $1 .25 $2 .25 $2 .25
IWAITING RES3F $1 .50 5725 $1 .50 51 .50
(WAITING RES4F $1 .50 $1 .25 $1 .50 $1 .50
13 WAY RES I 52 .00 $2 .00 $200 $2 .00
13 WAY BUS 21= $2 .50 $1 .75 $2 .50 52 .50
13 WAY RES 2F S1 .75 51 .75 $1 .75
13 WAY BUS 3F S2 .25 $1 .25 $2.25 $2.25

$1 .751

:3 WAY RES 3F $1 .50 $1 .25 $1 .50
54 .0011

$1 .501
ICOCOT SCREENING 53 .50 $4 .00 $2 .001,
!CROSS REF BUS $1 .30 I 51 .301
(SPEED 30# BUS 2F I 53 .55 $1 .50 $3 .55! I $3 .551
'SPEED 30# RES 2F ! 52 .50 $1 .50 52.501 52 .501
:SPEED 309 BUS 3F ! $3 .30 $1 .25 $3 .301
!SPEED 30# RES 3F S2 .25 $1 .25 $2 .251 $2 .251
SPEED 30#4F 51 .25 $1 .50
!SPEED 6# BUS 2F I ' 52 .50 $1 .50 52 .501 I 52.50
:SPEED ~RES2F $1 .75 51 .50 $1 .751 51 .75
!SPEED 89 BUS 3F $2 .25 $1 .25 $2 .251 52 .251
SPEED 6XRES3F l 51 .50 $1 .25 $1 .50 ; $1 .50
,SPEED 6#4F 57 .25 $1 .50
' - DID-
!-010-

TRUNK $60 .00
II

530 .00
BLOCK OF100 S25 W $30 .00 $20 .00

IEXTRA BILL COPY 51 .95 I 57 .95
',EXTRA LISTING BUS $1 .30 $1 .00 50 .501 50 .75
'EXTRA LISTING RES 50 .65 $1 .00 $0 .25 $0 .50
!ENTERPRISE LISTING 53 .90 $3 .90 53 .90
'i F%LISTING ! 53 .90 $2.00 $3 .90
'.NON PUB CHARGE 51 .30 52.00 $0-50 51 .00
~,RESERVED TELNO 5195 $1 .95 51 .75
SPECIAL BILLING NO I $1 .95 $1 .50 $1 .95 Si
(SPECIAL BILLING NO. TOLL $2.00 $1 .75
IDET EXT MI 114 MI DIFF PREM $0 .50 $0.50 $0 .25 $0 .50
OFT EXT MI 1ST 114 MI DIFF PREM I $2 .00 $0 .50

FXT MI IST 2 QTR DIFF PREM l $1 .00 $1 .00 S1.W $1 .00IDET
DIET EJQ MI 114 MI SAME PREM $0 .50 $0 .50
(LOCAL LOOP ADUL MI 50 .50 50.50 50 .25 50 .50
LOCAL LOOP IST 114 MI $1 .50 $3.00 52 .00 $1 .50



~>ervice mist For Case No . TO-96-147
w.~lovember 20, 1995

Office of Public Counsel
P .O . Box 7800
Jefferson City MO 65102

Attachment 1.
Pace 22 of 22 panes

Katherine C . Swaller
Attorney at Law
Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company
100 N . Tucker Blvd .
Room 630
St . Louis MO 63101-1976

Paul S . DeFord
Attorney at Law
Lathrop, Koontz & Norquist
2345 Grand Blvd .
Suite 2600
Kansas City MO 64108

Mr . William M. 3arvick
Attorney at Law
240 7-ast High Street
Suite 202
Jefferson City, :40 65101

W .R . England, III
Attorney at Law

Stephen B . Rowell
Attorney at Law

P .O . Box 456 P .O . Box 2177
312 East Capitol Avenue One Allied Drive
Jefferson City MO 65102 Little Rock Ar 72203


